

No. 23-643

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., CT FREEDOM ALLIANCE,
LLC; CONSTANTINA LORA, MIRIAM MIDALDGO AND
ASMA ELIDRISSI,

Petitioners,

v.

CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD
DEVELOPMENT; CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH, BETHEL BOARD OF EDUCATION,
GLASONBURY BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
STAMFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION.

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENTS
BETHEL BOARD OF EDUCATION AND
STAMFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION**

JOHANNA G. ZELMAN

PROLOY K. DAS

Counsel of Record

FORDHARRISON LLP

CITY PLACE II

185 Asylum Street, Ste. 820

Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 740-1355

jzelman@fordharrison.com

pdas@fordharrison.com

May 20, 2024

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
I. Background	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The District Court’s Decision	6
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	7
1. Majority opinion	7
2. Dissenting opinion.....	7
D. Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT CONNECTICUT’S VACCINATION MANDATE IS A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.....	9
A. Neutrality	10
B. General Applicability	11
C. Rational basis.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bosarge v. Edney</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 22-cv-233, 2023 WL 2998484 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 18, 2023)	4
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15
<i>F.F. ex rel. Y.F. v. New York</i> , --- U.S. ----, 142 S. Ct. 2738, 212 L.Ed.2d 797 (2022)	4
<i>F.F. ex rel. Y.F. v. State</i> , 194 A.D.3d 80 (3d Dep’t 2021)	4
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	14

<i>Jane Does 1-11; John Does 1, 3-7 v. The Board of Regents of the University of Colorado, 2024</i> WL 2012317 (10th Cir. May 7, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Korte v. United States HHS,</i> 912 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	14
<i>Love v. State Dep't of Educ.,</i> 29 Cal.App.5th 980, 240 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (2018)	4
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,</i> 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Mich. Catholic Conference v. Burwell,</i> 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> by 126 S. Ct. 2450 (2016).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Neary v. Gruenberg,</i> 730 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Phillips v. City of New York,</i> 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	4, 10, 14, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 4
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> --- U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	11
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Connecticut Off. of Early Childhood Dev.,</i>	

76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	7, 9, 15
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	4
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011) (unpublished disposition)	4, 17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a (Rev. to 2019)	2, 11, 12, 15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a)	1, 12, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a)(2).....	2, 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(a)(3).....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(b)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204a(c).....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-204b	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-7f	1
P.A. 21-6.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DPH Confirms A Second Case of Measles In
Fairfield County Household (ct.gov)..... 16

H.R., April 19, 2021 17

Sen., April 27, 2021 17
